Township of Dryden Special Meeting minutes
4849 Dryden Rd June 6, 2022
Dryden, Michigan 48428

Supervisor Tina Papineau called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m. at the Dryden Township
Administration Building, 4849 Dryden Road, Dryden, Michigan.

Roll Call: Supervisor — Tina Papineau present
Clerk — Kimberly Diefenbach present
Treasurer — Susan Lowney present
Trustee — Carol English present
Trustee — Brian Hazen present

This meeting was posted in compliance with the Open Meetings Act.
Others present: none

Budget — General Fund
Board members worked on the General Fund budget.

Wage increases:
Moved by Lowney, Seconded by English, to increase wages 8% for the Officers, Police Chief and Sergeant
and 3% for office assistants effective July 1, 2022 as follows:

Police fund
| POSITION | |ACCOUNT NUMBER || 2021-2022 SALARY/WAGE | | 2022-2023 SALARY/WAGE
Police Chief-S Peters 207-301-000-702.000 $64,526.84yr/$2,688.62sm/$31.02hr $69,688.99y/$2,903.71sm/$33.50hr
Sergeant 207-301-000-702.000 $58,662.83yr./$2,444.285M/$28.20h $63,355.86y/$2,639.83sm/S$30.46hr
Patrolman/FT (3rd. Yr) 207-301-000-702.000 $54,845.44yr./ $2,285.23SM/26.37hr $59,233.08y/$2,468.05s m/$28.48h|r
Patrolman/FT (2nd. Yr) 207-301-000-702.000 50,667.76yr./ 2,111.165M/$24.36hr $54,721.19y/$2280.05sm/$26.31hr
Patrolman/FT (1st. Yr) 207-301-000-702.000 46,832.86yr./1,951.37SM/22.52hr $50,579.49y/$2107.48sm/$24.32hr
Patrolman/Part-time 207-301-000-702.400 20.64 hour $22.29 hour
Patrolman/PT-not certified 207-301-000-702.40011.91 per hour n/a
Office Assistant 207-301-000-702.200 16.40/hr 3rd step 16.89/hr 3rd step
15.60/hr 2nd step 16.07/hr 2nd step
14.81/hr 1ststep 15.25/hr 1ststep
Crossing Guard 207-301-000-703.000 12.15/hr 12.15/hr

Cleaner 207-301-000-704.000 79.57 percleaning 79.57 percleaning
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Position

‘ Position ‘

Position

Position

Position

Fire Chief - Hagemeister
Asst. Chief- Keith Klobucar

Captain-Jeff Evans

EMS Lt., Furgerson, Redwood,
Ogsg

D.Schultz

P10 Public Info. Officer-Napolatano

Firefighter
MFR

Rookies

Fire work detail
Mentoring

Report writing

Office manager.-Amy Barger

Cleaner-Connie Swain

Mark Hagemeister
Keith Klobucar
Jeff Evans

D. Schultz, A. Furgerson,

M. Ogg, Redwood, Napolatano

General fund

206-336-000-702.000
206-336-000-702.000
206-336-000-702.000

206-336-000-702.000

206-336-000-702.000

206-336-000-702.000
206-336-000-809.000
206-336-000-702.000

206-336-00-702.00
206-336-000-706
206-336-000-702

206-336-000-702.200
206-336-000-704.000

Officers Fire Run Pay

Fire Chief
Assistant Fire Chief
Captain

EMS Lts.

$17,030.54/1,419.21M
$6,537.99/ $544.83 M
$6,537.99/ $544.83 M

$2,621.55/ $218.46M

$2000.00/ $166.67 M

$18.95 hr.
$18.95hr.
11.25hr.

$15.00 hr.
n/a
$8.93 hr.

$9,480.00yr/$790.00m
$148.62 per cleaning

$20.39
$20.39 hr.
$20.39 hr.
$19.10 hr.

$17,030.54/1,419.21M
$6,537.99/ $544.83 M
$6,537.99/ $544.83 M

$2,621.55/ $218.46M

$2000.00/ $166.67 M

$18.95 hr.
$18.95hr.
11.25hr.

$15.00 hr.
n/a
$8.93 hr.

$9,480.00yr/$790.00m
$148.62 per cleaning

Officers Fire Run Pay
22/23

$20.39
$20.39 hr.
$20.39 hr.
$19.10 hr.

Motion made by English, seconded by Hazen to increase the Township cleaners pay by $5 each starting

July 1, 2022. Motion carried.
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POSITION

‘ ‘ ACCOUNT NUMBER ‘ ‘

2021-2022 WAGES

‘ 2022-2023 Wages

Twp. Trustee

Twp. Supervisor
Supervisor/Assessor
Computer Tech

Total Supervisor

Twp. Clerk

Twp. Treasurer

Supervisor Assistant
Deputy Clerk

Deputy Clerk 1st. Yr
Deputy Treasurer
Recording Sec. Planning
Recording Sec. ZBA
Election Chairperson

Election Worker

Board of Review
Office/outside Cleaner
Planning/ZBA members
Chair/planning
Chair/ZBA

101-101-000-702.000

101-171-000-702.000
101-209-000-702.000
101-101-000-702.500

101-215-000-702.000

101-253-000-702.000

101-171-000-703.000
101-215-000-703.000
101-215-000-703.000
101-253-000-703.000
101-400-000-702.000
101-412-000-702.000
101-191-000-702.000
101-191-000-702.000

101-247-000-702.000
101-265-000-702.000
101-400-000-702.000
101-400-000-702-000
101-412-000-702.000

$6,740.20yr/$561.68m

$29,463.61yr/$2,455.30m
$32,258.13yr/$2,688.18m
$1,668.46yr/$139.04m

$63,390.20yr/$5,282.52m

$46,142.94yr/$3,845.24m

$40,007.57yr/$3,333.96m

$16.13hr

$18.42hr

$16.97hr

$18.42hr
$100.40/mtg
$100.40/mtg
$12.63hr/add'l$52.71

$12.63hr
$80.37/4hr-
$148.11/+4hrs

$57.84per cleaning x2
$81.05 per meeting
$100.40 per meeting
$100.40 per meeting

$6,740.20yr/$561.68m

$29,463.61yr/$2,455.30m
$32,258.13yr/$2,688.18m
$1,668.46yr/$139.04m

$63,390.20yr/$5,282.52m

$46,142.94yr/$3,845.24m

$40,007.57yr/$3,333.96m

$16.13hr

$18.42hr

$16.97hr

$18.42hr
$100.40/mtg
$100.40/mtg
$12.63hr/add'I$52.71

$12.63hr
$80.37/4hr-
$148.11/+4hrs

$62.84per cleaning x2
$81.05 per meeting
$100.40 per meeting
$100.40 per meeting

WHEREAS, pursuant to MCLA 41.95 (3), which provides that in a township that does not hold an annual
meeting, the salary for officers composing the township board shall be determined by the township

board, and

WHEREAS, the board of Dryden Township deems it fiscally responsible to maintain the salary of the
Township board of Trustees to ensure that compensation for these positions remains equitable and
commensurate with the duties of said elective offices, now
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that as of July 1, 2022 the salary for the following township office shall be:
Supervisor ......... $29,463.61
Assessor ............. $32,258.13
The foregoing resolution offered by board member Lowney
Supported by board member Diefenbach

Upon a roll call vote, the following voted:

Aye: English, Diefenbach, Hazen, Lowney, and Papineau.
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Nay: (0)
The Supervisor declared the resolution adopted.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that as of July 1, 2022 the salary for the following township office shall be:
Clerk ................. $46,142.94

The foregoing resolution offered by board member Hazen
Supported by board member Lowney

Upon a roll call vote, the following voted:  Aye: Lowney, Papineau, Diefenbach, Hazen, and English.
Nay: (0)

The Supervisor declared the resolution adopted.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that as of July 1, 2022 the salary for the following township office shall be:

Treasurer.................. $40,007.57

The foregoing resolution offered by board member Diefenbach
Supported by board member English

Upon a roll call vote, the following voted:  Aye: (5) Diefenbach, Hazen, Papineau, English, and Lowney
Nay: (0)

The Supervisor declared the resolution adopted.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that as of July 1, 2022 the salary for the following township office shall be:

Trustee.................... $6,740.20

The foregoing resolution offered by board member Diefenbach
Supported by board member Lowney

Upon a roll call vote, the following voted: Aye: (5) Diefenbach, Lowney, Papineau, English and Hazen.
Nay: (0)

The Supervisor declared the resolution adopted.

Adjournment: Supervisor Papineau adjourned the meeting at 6:10 p.m.

Dryden Township Supervisor

Kimberly Diefenbach, CMMC
Dryden Township Clerk
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