Special Meeting minutes June 6, 2022

Supervisor Tina Papineau called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m. at the Dryden Township Administration Building, 4849 Dryden Road, Dryden, Michigan.

Roll Call:	Supervisor – Tina Papineau	present
	Clerk – Kimberly Diefenbach	present
	Treasurer – Susan Lowney	present
	Trustee – Carol English	present
	Trustee – Brian Hazen	present

This meeting was posted in compliance with the Open Meetings Act.

Others present: none

Budget – General Fund Board members worked on the General Fund budget.

Wage increases:

Moved by Lowney, Seconded by English, to increase wages 8% for the Officers, Police Chief and Sergeant and 3% for office assistants effective July 1, 2022 as follows:

POSITION	ACCOUNT NUMBER	2021-2022 SALARY/WAGE	2022-2023 SALARY/WAGE
Police Chief-S Peters	207-301-000-702.000	\$64,526.84yr/\$2,688.62sm/\$31.02hr	\$69,688.99y/\$2,903.71sm/\$33.50hr
Sergeant	207-301-000-702.000	\$58,662.83yr./\$2,444.28SM/\$28.20h	\$63,355.86y/\$2,639.83s m/\$30.46hr
Patrolman/FT (3rd. Yr)	207-301-000-702.000	\$54,845.44yr./ \$2,285.23SM/26.37hr	\$59,233.08y/\$2,468.05s m/\$28.48hr
Patrolman/FT (2nd. Yr)	207-301-000-702.000	50,667.76yr./ 2,111.16SM/\$24.36hr	\$54,721.19y/\$2280.05sm/\$26.31hr
Patrolman/FT (1st. Yr)	207-301-000-702.000	46,832.86yr./1,951.37SM/22.52hr	\$50,579.49y/\$2107.48sm/\$24.32hr
Patrolman/Part-time	207-301-000-702.400	20.64 hour	\$22.29 hour
Patrolman/PT-not certified	207-301-000-702.400	11.91 per hour	n/a
Office Assistant	207-301-000-702.200	16.40/hr 3rd step	16.89/hr 3rd step
		15.60/hr 2nd step	16.07/hr 2nd step
		14.81/hr 1st step	15.25/hr 1st step
Crossing Guard	207-301-000-703.000	12.15/hr	12.15/hr
Cleaner	207-301-000-704.000	79.57 per cleaning	79.57 per cleaning

Police fund

Fire Department

Position	Position	Position	Position	Position
Fire Chief - Hagemeister		206-336-000-702.000	\$17,030.54/1,419.21M	\$17,030.54/1,419.21M
Asst. Chief- Keith Klobucar		206-336-000-702.000	\$ 6,537.99/ \$544.83 M	\$ 6,537.99/ \$544.83 M
Captain-Jeff Evans EMS Lt., Furgerson, Redwood,		206-336-000-702.000	\$6,537.99/ \$544.83 M	\$6,537.99/ \$544.83 M
Ogg		206-336-000-702.000	\$ 2,621.55/ \$218.46M	\$ 2,621.55/ \$218.46M
D.Schultz				
PIO Public Info. Officer-Napolata	10	206-336-000-702.000	\$2000.00/ \$166.67 M	\$2000.00/ \$166.67 M
Firefighter		206-336-000-702.000	\$18.95 hr.	\$18.95 hr.
MFR		206-336-000-809.000	\$18.95hr.	\$18.95hr.
Rookies		206-336-000-702.000	11.25hr.	11.25hr.
Fire work detail		206-336-00-702.00	\$15.00 hr.	\$15.00 hr.
Mentoring		206-336-000-706	n/a	n/a
Report writing		206-336-000-702	\$8.93 hr.	\$8.93 hr.
Office managerAmy Barger		206-336-000-702.200	\$9,480.00yr/\$790.00m	\$9,480.00yr/\$790.00m
Cleaner-Connie Swain		206-336-000-704.000	\$148.62 per cleaning	\$148.62 per cleaning
		Officers Fire Run Pay		Officers Fire Run Pay 22/23
Mark Hagemeister		Fire Chief	\$20.39	\$20.3
Keith Klobucar		Assistant Fire Chief	\$20.39 hr.	\$20.39 hr.
Jeff Evans		Captain	\$20.39 hr.	\$20.39 hr.
D. Schultz, A. Furgerson,		EMS Lts.	\$19.10 hr.	\$19.10 hr.
M Ogg Badwood Nanalatana				

M. Ogg, Redwood, Napolatano

General fund

Motion made by English, seconded by Hazen to increase the Township cleaners pay by \$5 each starting July 1, 2022. Motion carried.

POSITION	ACCOUNT NUMBER	2021-2022 WAGES	2022-2023 Wages
Twp. Trustee	101-101-000-702.000	\$6,740.20yr/\$561.68m	\$6,740.20yr/\$561.68m
Twp. Supervisor	101-171-000-702.000	\$29,463.61yr/\$2,455.30m	\$29,463.61yr/\$2,455.30m
Supervisor/Assessor	101-209-000-702.000	\$32,258.13yr/\$2,688.18m	\$32,258.13yr/\$2,688.18m
Computer Tech	101-101-000-702.500	\$1,668.46yr/\$139.04m	\$1,668.46yr/\$139.04m
Total Supervisor		\$63,390.20yr/\$5,282.52m	\$63,390.20yr/\$5,282.52m
Twp. Clerk	101-215-000-702.000	\$46,142.94yr/\$3,845.24m	\$46,142.94yr/\$3,845.24m
Twp. Treasurer	101-253-000-702.000	\$40,007.57yr/\$3,333.96m	\$40,007.57yr/\$3,333.96m
Supervisor Assistant Deputy Clerk	101-171-000-703.000 101-215-000-703.000	\$16.13hr \$18.42hr	\$16.13hr \$18.42hr
Deputy Clerk 1st. Yr	101-215-000-703.000	\$16.97hr	\$16.97hr
Deputy Treasurer	101-253-000-703.000	\$18.42hr	\$18.42hr
Recording Sec. Planning	101-400-000-702.000	\$100.40/mtg	\$100.40/mtg
Recording Sec. ZBA	101-412-000-702.000	\$100.40/mtg	\$100.40/mtg
Election Chairperson	101-191-000-702.000	\$12.63hr/add'l\$52.71	\$12.63hr/add'l\$52.71
Election Worker	101-191-000-702.000	\$12.63hr \$80.37/4hr-	\$12.63hr \$80.37/4hr-
Board of Review	101-247-000-702.000	\$148.11/+4hrs	\$148.11/+4hrs
Office/outside Cleaner	101-265-000-702.000	\$57.84per cleaning x2	\$62.84per cleaning x2
Planning/ZBA members	101-400-000-702.000	\$81.05 per meeting	\$81.05 per meeting
Chair/planning	101-400-000-702-000	\$100.40 per meeting	\$100.40 per meeting
Chair/ZBA	101-412-000-702.000	\$100.40 per meeting	\$100.40 per meeting

WHEREAS, pursuant to MCLA 41.95 (3), which provides that in a township that does not hold an annual meeting, the salary for officers composing the township board shall be determined by the township board, and

WHEREAS, the board of Dryden Township deems it fiscally responsible to maintain the salary of the Township board of Trustees to ensure that compensation for these positions remains equitable and commensurate with the duties of said elective offices, now

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that as of July 1, 2022 the salary for the following township office shall be: **Supervisor** \$29,463.61

Assessor \$32,258.13

The foregoing resolution offered by board member Lowney

Supported by board member Diefenbach

Upon a roll call vote, the following voted: Aye: English, Diefenbach, Hazen, Lowney, and Papineau.

Township of Dryden 4849 Dryden Rd Dryden, Michigan 48428

Nay: (0)

The Supervisor declared the resolution adopted.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that as of July 1, 2022 the salary for the following township office shall be: **Clerk**\$46,142.94 The foregoing resolution offered by board member Hazen Supported by board member Lowney

Upon a roll call vote, the following voted: Aye: Lowney, Papineau, Diefenbach, Hazen, and English. Nay: (0)

The Supervisor declared the resolution adopted.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that as of July 1, 2022 the salary for the following township office shall be:

Treasurer.....\$40,007.57

The foregoing resolution offered by board member Diefenbach Supported by board member English

Upon a roll call vote, the following voted: Aye: (5) Diefenbach, Hazen, Papineau, English, and Lowney Nay: (0)

The Supervisor declared the resolution adopted.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that as of July 1, 2022 the salary for the following township office shall be:

Trustee.....\$6,740.20

The foregoing resolution offered by board member Diefenbach Supported by board member Lowney

Upon a roll call vote, the following voted: Aye: (5) Diefenbach, Lowney, Papineau, English and Hazen.

Nay: (0)

The Supervisor declared the resolution adopted.

Adjournment: Supervisor Papineau adjourned the meeting at 6:10 p.m.

Dryden Township Supervisor

Kimberly Diefenbach, CMMC Dryden Township Clerk Township of Dryden 4849 Dryden Rd Dryden, Michigan 48428